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(b) whether it is 8 bct that only two months notice was given to the teachers as well as the taught to prepare themselves for the Board examination;

(c) whether it is a fact that the teachers were unable to do full justice to the prescribed course within this short span of time; and

(d) whether a greater number of failures are expected because the courses have been rushed through.

The Milllster of Education (Shri
M. C. Chagla): (a) and (b). No, Sir.

The usual annual examination is being conducted this year in 3 subjects only by an ad hoc Committee. The intimation that the examinations will be so conducted was given in December, 1963. No notice as such, was required or given.

(c) No, Sir. No new course was prescribed for these examinations.

(d) No, Sir. The courses were taught throughout the academic session.
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[(a) Yes Sir. The intention is to ascertain and duly consider the views of teachers regarding educational policies and programmeS.

(b) and (c). The matter is \Durer consideration.]
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Shri M. c. Chagla: I felt that in setting down educational policy it was essential to see that the teachers participated both in the making of the policy and its implementation. It is wrong to keep teachers outside this.
So far, we have not taken as much advice from them as we should.
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to gather the views of the teachers is not through the constituencies or through the election to the legislative councils. There are various ways of finding out what teachers want or what they feel about education or what their ideas of projects are.

Dr. L. M. SiIghvi: May I know in what specific way and through what institutional devices it is nroposed to extend the opportunity for teachers to participate in the formulation of educational policies?

ShrI M. C. Cha&"1a: As the han.
Members know, there are many teachers' organisations in India, there are universities, there are colleges, there are schools, and we can get from them their views, their representations; there should be no difficulty about it.
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Mr. ,Speaker: Shri Bhagwat Jha
Azad.
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That is a different thing altogether.

8hri Bh;lgwat Jha Azad: While referring to the say of teachers, the hon. Minister came up to the higher secondary level. Am I to understand that teachers will have a say only up to that level, or will it be also extended to the primary and elementary stages?

8hri M. C. Chagla: No, Sir. I hap-
, pened to say what I did say at a gathering of secondary teachers, and necessarily my remarks were confined to that body. There is no reason why the advice and suggestion of teachers teaching in the primary and elementary schools should not be taken.

Sbrimati Savitrl Nigam: May I know in what way the teachers of various categories are going to be aSI;Qciated with the poUcy-lnaklng body in the Education Ministry?

8hri M. C. Chagla: I though I had
.explained tl:at. We gather their view., their representations, and try to see if we can give effect to what they are thinking.

Dr. Saropini Mahishi: May I know whether there is any intention to give specific percentage of representation to teachers at all levels in the advisorv bodies at the State level and also ai the Central level?

8hrl M. C. Charla: Teachers are members of many bodies, but we do not have specific representation for teachers. In appointing any advisory body, we take into consideration the fact that teachers should be represented, and I think most of our advisory bodies have teachers.

8hri S. N. Chaturvedi: May I know. in what respects the present devi~es and modes of consultation have been found deficient which led to these observations by the hon. Minister?

Shrl M. C. Chagla: We had not consulted the teachers as a body. We

"have individual teachers On our orlla-

nisations, but the idea now il; that it you have organised teachers' opinion, that opinion should be taken into consideration in laying down policy and implementation of the policy.

Shri D. J. Naik: Education is a State subject. May I know whether the Government of India would advise the State Governments to ascer-
tah the views of primary, secondary and higher educational teachers in this matter? .

Shri M. C. Charla: Yes, Sir. I am conscious of the fact that education is a State subject, and very often we have to go through the State Governments to take any action in this matter.

Industrial Maaagement Pool

+
'1145 J 8hri S. M. BanerJee:

. '\. Shri Daji:

Will the Minister of Home Aftr.lrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to wind up the Industrial Management
Pool;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;
(c) the measures proposed to be taken to safeguard the interests of the' officers forming the pool;

(d) whether any memorandum has been received from the Association of Industrial Mana.gement Pool Officers;
and

(e) if so, the action taken thereon?

The Mialster of State in the Ministry of Home Main (Shrl Bathl): (a) to (c). In the context of increasing industrial activities in the Public sector, the whole question of statllnc managerial posts in the public sectar is being re-examined.

(d) Yes, Sir.
(e) It is also being examined.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: It appears from both the question and the answer that a memorandum has been received from the association of the industrial management pool officers by

